

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY P.O. Box 4350 Davenport, Iowa 52808-4350 SOUTH DAKOTA GAS TARIFF SCHEDULE NO. 2 SD P.U.C. Sec. No. 3

3rd Revised Sheet No. 4

Canceling 2nd Revised Sheet No. 4

SECTION 3 – GAS RATE SCHEDULES RATE MV – MEDIUM VOLUME SERVICE

AVAILABLE

Service under this rate is available to any South Dakota Customer whose Average Daily Usage is less than 2,000 Therms per day as qualified in the "Reassignment of Rate" section of this rate. This service is not available for resale, standby or supplemental service.

APPLICATION

Applicable for firm use of the Company's gas service furnished to a single Premises through one (1) meter.

MONTHLY RATE PER METER

Basic Service Charge		\$ 42.50	R
Meter Class Charge per Meter 1 (Up to 675 cubic feet per hour) 2 (Over 675 up to 3,000 cubic feet per hour) 3 (Over 3,000 up to 11,000 cubic feet per 4 (Over 11,000 cubic feet per hour)	,	\$ 3.00 15.00 40.00 70.00	R I R R
	Service Under Rider S <u>Rate MVS</u>	Service Under Rider T <u>Rate MVT</u>	
Transportation Administration Charge		\$ 40.00	1
Transportation Meter Charge*		\$ 35.00	R
Distribution Charge, per Therm	\$0.09708	\$0.09708	1/1

^{*}The Transportation Meter Charge will apply to new Customers taking service under this rate that have telemetry equipment installed on or after July 1, 2015. This charge will not apply to Customers taking service under this rate whose telemetry equipment was installed prior to July 1, 2015 until their telemetry equipment is upgraded or replaced.

Date Filed: March 14, 2023 Effective Date: April 1, 2023

Docket No. NG22-005



MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY P.O. Box 4350 Davenport, Iowa 52808-4350 SOUTH DAKOTA GAS TARIFF SCHEDULE NO. 2 SD P.U.C. Sec. No. 3 3rd Revised Sheet No. 5 Canceling 2nd Revised Sheet No. 5

Ν

SECTION 3 – GAS RATE SCHEDULES RATE MV – MEDIUM VOLUME SERVICE (continued)

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES AND RIDERS

The above rates are subject to:

- 1. Riders S, T System Gas Service, Transportation of Customer-Owned Gas, as applicable
- 2. Clause BTU BTU Adjustment Clause
- 3. Clause EECR Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Adjustment, as applicable
- 4. Clause IE Incremental Expansion Surcharge Adjustment, as applicable
- 5. Clause GTA Gas Tax Adjustment Clause
- 6. Clause TERM Tax Expense Refund Mechanism
- 7. Rider PDR Pipeline Demand Rider, as applicable
- 8. Clause CIPA Capital Investment Phase-In Adjustment

MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum charge shall be the total of the Basic Service Charge and Meter Class Charge and, if applicable, the Transportation Administration Charge and Transportation Meter Charge.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

A late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month shall be added to the past due amount if the bill is not paid by the due date.

Date Filed: March 14, 2023 Effective Date: April 1, 2023

Docket No. NG22-005

Issued By: Arick R. Sears
Vice President, Regulation



MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY P.O. Box 4350 Davenport, Iowa 52808-4350 SOUTH DAKOTA GAS TARIFF SCHEDULE NO. 2 SD P.U.C. Sec. No. 3 Original Sheet No. 6

SECTION 3 – GAS RATE SCHEDULES RATE MV – MEDIUM VOLUME SERVICE (continued)

REASSIGNMENT OF RATE

The Customer's average use per day will be calculated for each of the most recent December through February Billing Periods by dividing the Customer's usage in Therms for the Billing Period by the number of days in that Billing Period. The Customer's Average Daily Usage shall be the highest resulting average use per day calculated during the December through February Billing Periods.

The Peak Billing Period is December through February.

If a Customer receiving service under Rate MV has an Average Daily Usage equal to or greater than 2,000 Therms per day in any peak period billing month during the prior twelve (12) monthly Billing Periods ending June of each year, the Customer shall be reassigned to Rate LV effective with the November Billing Period.

Once the Customer has been reassigned to Rate SV or LV, the Customer will not be eligible to receive service under Rate MV for a minimum of twelve (12) monthly Billing Periods following such reassignment.

GENERAL

Service hereunder is subject to the "Gas Service Policies" of the Company and applicable adjustment clauses and riders.

Date Filed: August 4, 2014 Docket No. NG14-005 Effective Date: July 1, 2015